flows for the year ended December 31, 2006 did not properly classify certain payments made for capital expenditures as investing activities.
Rather, such payments were reflected as operating activities. This misclassification resulted in an understatement of cash flows provided by
operating activities and an equal understatement of cash flows used by investing activities. As a result, the consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended December 31, 2006 has been restated to correct this error. In addition, the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended December 31, 2004 has been restated to reflect the reduction in restricted cash as a source of cash from investing activities rather than a
source of cash from operating activities. This restatement does not impact the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance sheets,
statements of earnings, comprehensive income, or changes in stockholders� equity.

53

Edgar Filing: ABX AIR INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

The following table shows the previously reported, adjustments and restated amounts for those line items in the Company�s previously reported
consolidated statements of cash flows (in thousands):

Year ended December 31, 2006
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Changes in accounts payable $ (46,284) $ 10,562 $ (35,722)
Net cash provided by operating activities 54,418 10,562 64,980

Capital expenditures (89,003) (10,562) (99,565)
Net cash used in investing activities (86,666) (10,562) (97,228)

Year ended December 31, 2004
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Restricted cash $ 2,640 $ (2,640) �
Net cash provided by operating activities 57,174 (2,640) 54,534

Reduction in restricted cash �  2,640 2,640
Net cash used in investing activities (73,668) 2,640 (71,028)

54

Edgar Filing: ABX AIR INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

As disclosed in the Company�s original 10-K filing for the period ended December 31, 2006, the Company had previously carried out an
evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the disclosure controls and procedures and had previously concluded that such
disclosure controls and procedures were effective. Subsequent to the Company�s original 10-K filing, the Company has restated its consolidated
statements of cash flows as discussed in Note P to the consolidated financial statements included with Part II, Item 8 of this report.